

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

DEP15178

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 804-558-2157</u>

HODOR

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> BASIL A. CARPENTER EXCAVATING, INC 637 CALL ROAD CHARLESTON, WV 25312

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 09/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE 0001 JВ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 16 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "DUNLOUP CREEK COMPLEX" LOCATED NEAR PRICE HILL, WEST VIRGINIA, (RALEIGH CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 09/29/10 @ 10:00 Am. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE THE BID. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE ΦFFICIAL DOCUMENT|VERIFYING ATTENDANCE|AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND ₱RE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT N DISOUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT CCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIEY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE .d (Ci 2b P 1: 15 SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. a a Division IN SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE <del>-35</del>2 8 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-07/7/35

### GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



EN

O B RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER
DEP15178

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO8 FREIGHTTERMS 09/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE their email Address and fax number. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR T $\Phi$  THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID. WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART ΦF THE PRE-BID, WILL NΦT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM SUMMERSVILLE, TAKE US RT. 19 SOUTH TO BRADLEY. TAKE US RT. 19 NORTH TO BRADLEY. FROM BECKLEY, BRADLEY AT GRADE INTERCHANGE, TAKE CO. RT. 1 TO TURN LEFT ON 16. \$T. RT. 16. JUST PAST FAYETTE COUNTY/RALEIGH COUNTY LINE, TURN TO RIGHT ON CO. RT. AT TEE INTERSECTION, AFTER CROSSING BRIDGE, TURN TO RIGHT. FOLLOW ROAD THAT PARALLELS THE CREEK TO GATE AT THE BEGINNING OF PROPERTY. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP. OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304. PH. 304-926-4485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$30.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITI F FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA

## Request for Quotation

	>AGF∷
	1.1-1
ė	
	~
	.5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

ተዘዝርዩ	BOWMAN
4110010	DOMETER
104 - 55	8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

09/09/	2010								٠	
BID OPENING DATE		10/21/2	010	Parantee Santrance		BID (	PEN	ING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BEA		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	AS EVII PROVIS: VIRGIN: FREE WO	DENCE ( IONS OF IA CODE DRKPLA(	F THE F ART I. FA E AFI	E VENI CLE : AILURI 'IDAV	ED AND SUB OOR'S COMP D, CHAPTE TO SUBMI T WITH TH SUCH BID.	LIANCE R 21 OF T THE S E BID S	WIT TH IGN	H THE E WEST ED DRUG-		
	WITHIN IS REC	210 CA EIVED. ED PURC	LENDA UNLI	AR DAY	S CONTRAC S AFTER T THERWISE S WILL BE	HE NOTI PECIFIE	CE D,	TO PROCE THE FULL	ED Y	
	RIGHT T NOTICE SUPPLII	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE HE SPEC	EL TH VENI OF AN	IIS CO OR II I INFE	CTOR OF POTENTIAL PROPERTY OF THE BEST OF	MEDIATE RIALS C ITY OR	LY R W DO	UPON WRI ORKMANSH NOT CONF	TTEN IP	
	THE HIC RATES A TO WEST	GHER OF AS ESTA I VIRGI	THE BLISH NIA C	U.S. ED FO ODE 2	TOR OR SUDEPARTMEN R RALEIGH 1-5A, ET, APPLY TO	T OF LA COUNTY SEQ.	BOR 7, P	MINIMUM URSUANT		
	INTERES REQUIRE OR IN A	ST FOR ED BY S ANY AME	PAYME TATE RICAN	NTS I LAW) INST	ENCES MAD UE (EXCEP CONTAINED ITUTE OF RACT ARE	T FOR A IN THI ARCHITE	NY IS C CTS	INTEREST ONTRACT DOCUMEN		
	A CERT	FICATE	FROM	WORK	VENDOR I ERS'.COMP D BELOW W	ENSATIC	N I	F SUCCES	SFUL.	
	HUL OF	145 TI	LEND C		VERSE SIDE FOR TE				LN İ	I
SIGNATURE	<u></u>					TELEPHONE			DATE	
TITLE		FE	ΞIN					ADDRESS	CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

**DEP15178** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 104 - 558 - 2157</u>

25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	Α		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/:	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		0/21/2	2010	1		BID (	OPEN	NING TIME 01:30PM		
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUM	BER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							10000000	,		
(	ÞF THIS	CONTR	ACT:							
	(3232)			raana	*****	D 011777		DATE DOG	\ <del>-</del>	
,	F .		t 1	t .	FUL VENDO		1	RNISH PROC	)F.	
								ECIFIED IN	т	
					MINIMUM A				v .	
					50,000.	MOONIC	10 1	MOURANCE		
`	OVERCE	'm vmčd	1111111	1 TO Y2	.50,000.					
	) BU	JILDERS	RISI	INSU	RANCE: S	UCCESSE	TUL	VENDOR SHA	ALL	
]	1 .		1				,	INSURANCE		i
Ž	UOMA N	NT EQU	IAL TO	100%	OF THE A	MOUNT C	∮F T	HE CONTRAC	T.	
-										
								L AMOUNT C		
								NIA, SHALL		
								E SUCCESSE		
								ND AND LAE		
	1							E CONTRACT		
								TIFIED CHE		
								ISHED BY A		
								SINESS IN T SUBMITTE		
					ONLY BE A				ן עני	
	4	1		1			1	KS ARE NOT	,	
					HE 5% BID				•	
					RIAL BOND		FER	r Oldimiter.		
-	JOINE, O		10 110		MILLE BOILD	•				
	AM (	INTENA	NCE E	OND:	A TWO (2	) YEAR	MAI	NTENANCE		
F								REQUIREME	:NT	
	F THE							2		
F	EV. 11	/00							1	
4	*****	*****	****	****	******	*****	***	*****	***	
	}									
	1	i i	í <b>I</b>		ION FORM		1			
					/2013) IS				'	
(	IOMBPE.I.	E THIS	ORIG		FORM TO O		<del></del>			
GIGNATURE				OLD HE	รางว่ารักรับรายากที่ทำในการเรียกรับรักรับรายากที่สังเรียกรับรับรับรั	FELEPHONE			DATE	
TILE		FE	TIAN TO THE TIME				<del></del>	100	<u> </u>	
1166		ļrs:	.PIE.					ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15178

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

	_	_
- 5		
- 2	20	
. ?		٠.
,	•	٠.
ě	٠.	٠.
- 1		٠,٠
- 1	-74	
3	-04	ò
•	- 3	7.0
- 1	٠.	
•	٠.,	١.,
- 1	٠.	ŧ.
- 5	٠.,	0.0
•	•••	- 10
,	20	
- 1	20	σ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATEPR	INTEO	l TER	MS OF SAL	F	SHIP VIA		FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				2000000000	
BID OPENING DAT		10/21/2	2010		BID (	OPENI	NG TIME	30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	1				YOUR ELIGIBILI				
THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT	£ .	ORIGI	IAL OI	/IB #1	REQUIREMENT UNDI 29-0119 IS NOT A CAN CONTACT THE A	ATTAC	CHED TO TH		
	\$00-64	3-9748	OR W	VA.W	.OSMRE.GOV			**	
		·	COI	TRAC'	ORS LICENSE				
	PERSON: STATE I LICENS: LICENS! MADE B	S DESIMUST BEING BOALE. APE Y CONTAL L COMPI	RING : E LICI ARD IS PLICAT ACTING LEX, E	O PER ENSED EMPO TIONS THE BUILD	WERED TO ISSUE T FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI ING 3, ROOM 319,	WOR INIA THE C S LI IVISI	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR CONSE MAY ON OF LAB	S BE	
	PROSPECTUMBER BIDDER	CTIVE FOR THE TO COM	IDDEF IR BI	TO 1	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTE	ACTO	DRS LICENS		
					sil A. Canpeny	en E	Lavater	(9)	Inc
	CONTRAC	CTORS I	ICENS	E #:	W.V.O. \$4117.	<b>.</b>		• • •	•
		F THEIR	CONT	RACTO	VILL BE REQUIRED DRS LICENSE PRIOF LCT.			OF	
				APPI	ICABLE LAW		,		
	& REGUI	LATIONS	, ANI	THE TION	CODE, PURCHASING INFORMATION PROVISED BY THE I	VIDED URCH	IN THE	LES	
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NUHIONS		DATE	
TITLE		F	EłN		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15178

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP V	IA .	FOB.	FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/						
BID OPENING DATE:	10/21/	2010	4	BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUN	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				1		
Ι	pivision is :	THE SOLE A	THORITY C	OVERNI#G	THIS	
1	PROCUREMENT.					
			ŀ		N MANUALS, OR	
					CH CONTRADICTS	
			Î		THE SOURCES AS	
I	PESCRIBED IN	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH	I IS VO‡D	AND OF NO	
I	EFFECT.					
	(1) NOTICE TO			1		-
		l F	ľ	E .	EREIN IS TO BE	
					THE OFFICIAL	
	OTICE TO PRO	1	f .	i i		
		5 6			THE NOTICE TO	
	<b>}</b>	1 1	5	TE ESTAB	LISHED IN THE	
I	RE-CONSTRUCT	TION CONFE	RENCE.			]
	(O) OTTA DA ATIMA		1 T			
	(2) GUARANTEI	i )	1			1
,		t s			AFFECTED BY	
		t t	i i		TEE ESTABLISHED	
		I I	B .	i	THE ABSENCE OF	
	TRADE GUARA					
	ROVISION, THE				NAL PAYMENT BY	
	THE CONTRACTO	1	1			
			t e	L L	THE ACCEPTANCE	
	F THE WORK.	1		1 '		
	INAL PAYMENT					
					MATERIALS, AND	.
					EE PERIOD SHAL	
	BE REMEDIED A	1		1		
	VRITTEN NOTIC				01011	
			ONE-YEAR	GUARANT	EE PERIOD, THE	
d					THE CONDITIONS	
	XISTING AT	1 6				
		1 1		•	RKMANSHIP OF	
			VERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE			•	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FE	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

- F	ΑC	ЭE,	ं
		_	
		-7	,

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

• DATE PRIN	TED	TERMS OF SALE			SHIP VIA	FOB.		FREIGHT TERMS	
09/09/	2010								
BID OPENING DATE		10/21/	2010	transmission con	BID (	OPE	NING TIME 01	;30PM	
LINE	1	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT	
						0.000			
						1			
	CONTRAC	CTOR II	YMA I	OF TI	IE WORK THAT DEVI	<b>k</b> LO	PS DURING THE		
	GUARANT	CEE PE	RIOD :	SHALL	BE CORRECTED BY	TH	E CONTRACTOR		
	AT ITS	EXPENS	\$Ε.				•		
		(C)	THE (	ÞNE-YI	EAR GUARANTEE PEI	ķ.IO	D SHALL NOT BE	•	
			1		EXTENSION OF THE	PE	RFORMANCE TIME	1	
	<b>ALLOTTE</b>	ED FOR	WORK	UNDE	THE CONTRACT.				
		(D)	1		CONCERNING REV	1			
	1		1	N THE	TECHNICAL SPECIA	FIC	ATIONS		
	CONTAIL	NED HE	REIN.						
				]					
	(3) TH		1						
		. ,	ŧ .		CT MAY BE CANCE	1		1	
					THE DIRECTOR OF 1			i	
1	4		1	I .	YY OTHER RIGHT O				
					CONTRACTOR IS				
					YS WRITTEN NOTION				
	1		L, R	FTURN	RECEIPT REQUEST	ED)	OF INTENT		
i i	TO TERM	MINATE	1						
					-				
	r		L BE '	THE RI	SPONSIBILITY OF	TH	E SUCCESSFUL		
	<b>VENDOR</b>					l	•		
-			4	1	NECESSARY DIVI				
					RTATION OF EQUI	PME	NT AND		
	MATERIA		1	1	HE JOB SITE.			•	
	1				AND ALL REQUIR	ĘD	CONSTRUCTION		
	PERMITS	S OR RI	ELATEI	D JOB	PERMITS.			-	
		_ ~ ~-							
	(5) TH		1	l .	ATIONS:		. DE TH		
	]				THIS CONTRACT SI				
1	1		1	ı	CIFICATIONS PRE				
1	ž.		DE TH	E "DUI	LOUP CREEK COMPI	ЦEХ			
	PROJECT		3.55	TATOOT	יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי				
	1		1	1	PORATED HERE IN	1			
					USES AND CONDIT				
	1			1	THIS CONTRACT,				
	JU DKAV	ATINGS Y	AD EKI		BY E. L. ROBINS				
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	<u> ann airte</u>	DATE		
TITLE		le	EIN			Т		0 W0 0 W 10 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1 T 1	
11148							ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15178

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED I	тен	RMS OF SAL	g.	SHIP	Via		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
09/09/	*******************************						100000			
BID OPENING DATE		0/21/	2010			BID	OPE	ENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUANT	TTY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM:NU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	COMPANY									
	(6) PA				LETION:					
	A PPT.TCA				SHALL FU			DEP AN SCHEDULE OF		
								FORM INCLUDED	)	
								APPLICATIONS		
								THE PAYMENT (		
	APPLICA'		1 1		l					
	(7) 701	በ፤ ፕሮኤ፣	PTON I	ים חסק	ARTIAL PA	3 <i>234</i> 1733107				
	(/) AF		1 1		ł .		DIC	BASIS, SUBN	ΊI	
ĺ		TIAL 1	PAYMEI	NT BAS	ED ON TH	E AMOUNT	t c	OF WORK		
					F THE SU			THE AMOUNT ( ) THE LAMOUNT (		
								ES OR THE	).F	
	PERCENT	COMPI	LETED	IF BA	SED UPON	A LUMP	SU	JM.		
	 BANKRUP	rcy:	IN TH	IE EVI	NT THE V	ENDOR/CO	TNC	RACTOR FILES	3	
	FOR BANK	KRUPTO	Y PRO	TECT	ON, THE	STATE MA	Y	DEEM THIS		
	CONTRACT				AND TER	MINATE S	UC	CH CONTRACT		
	WIIHOUL	LOKII	ILK OF	CDER.						
	REV. 1/2	2005						,		
	 PREFEREI	NCE FO	R USE	OF I	OMESTIC	STEEL PF	OD	OUCTS		
								٠		
								OR OF THE CTION 2 BELO	נגזר	
	NO C	CONTRA	CTOR	MAY (	SE OR SU	PPLY STE	EL	PRODUCTS FO		
								HOSE STEEL		
	1	CON	1 1	TN TI	E ONTLED	STATES.	A	S USED IN		
	Α.							Y ERECTION C TO, ALTERATI		
	1	CONO	VOC11		, OR ANY VERSE SIDE FOR 1				Ų	
SIGNATURE					•	TELEPHONE		C	ATE	
TITLE	,	FE	ŠIN.					ADDRESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15178

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

1.55	
1.1.1	
.V. I	
·	
- F' 1	
. L.	
. 61. 1	
14	
· D. 1	
1	
~ ~	
14.1	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATEPRINI	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		7.U.B		FREIGHT TENING		
09/09/2	2010								<del> </del>
BID OPENING DATE:		LO/21/	2010	la accommonidad		BID Ç	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
Live	В.	OF OF OF STRUCT OR HE SUCH STATE SOLICE SHAPE FABRE SUCH	R OTHICTURE IGHWAY DOLING PMENT PROJIC E OF IC EL PRODIC	YS, OI YS, OI YS, OR YEST ON OI ODUCT: RAWN, OR ( BY A ATION:	PROVEMENT TO LUDING, BUT RETHE INSTAING THE SUPPLY OF PURSUANT TO AFTER JUNE RETTER JUNE BY MEANS PROEXTRUDED, BUTHERWISE STOOMBINATION	O ANY NOT I LLATIC PLANT OF ANI O A CC R WHIC E 6, 2 DOUCTS FORGEI IMILAF IN OF T EL MAI	BUILDING OR IMITED TO, ROA ON OF ANY HEAT! IS OR OTHER O MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE 2001. E ROLLED, FORME O, CAST, RLY PROCESSED, TWO OR MORE OF OE BY THE OPEN	ENG HE	
	WR	BESSI "UNI" AMERI OR II UNITI	MER ( TED S' CA AI VSULAI ED STA TOR ( AUTHO	TATES TATES TO INC R, SUI ATES. OF THI	HER STEEL MA MEANS THE CLUDES ALL T BJECT TO THE	AKING UNITE FERRIT JURI	PROCESS.  D STATES OF ORY, CONTINENT SDICTION OF THE	łΕ	
	Α.	THE (EXCEING TOTAL) HUNDIGREAT COST DELIV	COST IN CONTRACT TO THE CONTRA	TENT TRACT OLLARS FOR TI HE VAI	H OF ONE PRICOST OR TWO	ERCENT O THOU O), WH OF TH STEEL OR,	ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS		
	В.		1	S THAT	SPECIFIED	STEEL	MATERIALS ARE	S	
	1				VERSE SIDE FOR TERM				
SIGNATURE				The second secon	TELI	EPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1403	EN DEOD	ONDINIO	TO DEC	MOEE	T NIANT AND AD	DDECC	IN SPACE ABOVE I AL	2516	D 'VENDOD'



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15178

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
OFFICE OF STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304~926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 09/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME  $01 \cdot 30PM$ QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS \$ECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLA\$S & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS ₽ROJECTS ‡N ACCORDANC\$ WIT# WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS! WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STREL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF \$TEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM \$LASS, OR ST\$EL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 founds of steel are used in public works projects. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS to be unreasonable. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA" AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15178

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB: TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 09/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ΦNLY IF DOME\$TIC ₱RODU¢TS ARE 30% OR MΦRE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE ₱ROVISIONS, THE S₱ENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT BETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING ΦFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN|WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. ÆEV. 3/88 **EXHIBIT** 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED țo abide by the following schedule in issuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM 1) AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTENS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS NTERESTED PARTIES AND, EXTEND THE BID ELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

FEIN



TITLE

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15178

P	ΑC	E	
	1	2	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

**ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. **FREIGHT TERMS** 09/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID **ФРЕИІИG DATE** ALL ADDENDA \$HOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL #IDDERS AND #UBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE driginal bidding document shall also apply to an ADDENDUM DOCUMENT! THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN addendum that is issued for the sole purpose of CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 REQUISITION NO.: .DEP15178... ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO M PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NO. NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP15178

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF,

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F(	D:B:	FREIGHTTERMS
09/09/	2010 .								
BID OPENING DATE	:	10/21/2	2010			BID (	OPENING '	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
WARRANT TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO AL TO THE	NO. 5		•						
THE PARTY OF THE P	1						į.	PT OF THE	
veneral designation of the second of the sec	ADDEND	JMI (S) I	MAX BI	L CAU	SE FOR RE	OECTION	OF RIDS	•	
	<b>VENDOR</b>	MUST (	CLEARI	Y UNI	ERSTAND	THAT ANY	VERBAL		
	1				ASSUMED '		ľ		
	1				TWEEN VE		t		
	1				IS NOT : VRITING A		ł .		
	I				FICIAL A		ĭ		
		ALCONO .		一,					
	1 2	Sasil	0	Ern	to			-	
	10	. ۲ ۲ <i>جر</i> ر	1		i W		IGNATURI	<b>5</b>	
	Dai	9 <i>i.</i> [//	Car	Ren	en Cala	ratin cole	MPANY		
			12.1	2. 1		V			
	• • • • •		1.0.1.0	24/2	Q/O	Γ	ATE		
	REV. 1	1/96							
		-, - 0							1
			-	тои	CE				
	A CICNI	חדם חיי	MIICO	מת כו	TOMETON TO A	TO.			
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUSI	BE SU	BMITTED '	10:			
	DI	EPARTME	NT OF	ADM:	NISTRATIO	NC			
		JRCHAS]		visio	N				
	1	JILDING							
	1		ł I		REET, EA:	ST .			
	C1	MICHIED I	OIV, V	/ 2.	303-0130				
1									
	ידם קוויי	) GHUIT	ת כיי	ጥ ለ ጉለ፣	THIS INFO	ገው MA T ጥ T M G C	ייים ארט דיי	₽₩₽₽₽₽	
i	i i		i .	1	MAY NOT			TACE OF	
	1				VERSE SIDE FOR I	ERMS AND CO			.1.
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN			<del> </del>	ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L									



HODNEY

TITLE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

HEO NOME	t H	
DEPI	- 1 -	0
11000	<b>71/</b>	~

		-		
ः	P	ΑG	E	
		7	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

S H P T O

.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED. 09/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: **DEP15178** BID OPENING DATE: 10/21/2010 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: /ENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS OUTE: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE

FEIN

## Dunloup Creek Complex DEP15178

**Contractor's Bid Sheet** 

		1	N	,	,	
Vendors Name:	Dasil H	1. Consont	y Wall	ating (	Inc.	
vendors ivame:	× × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × × ×	r conform				

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
100.	QUANTITI			
	<u> </u>	Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum)		
	* 0	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 59000.00
1.1	LS			7
	* 6	Construction Layout (Lump Sum)	LS	\$ 29 000
2.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of Total Amount Bid)		\$ 59,000,00 \$ 29,000,00 \$ 17,000,00 \$ 25,000,00
	* 6	Quality Control (Lump Sum)	LS	s 17 000 00
3.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 3% of Total Amount Bid)		, , ,
	* a	Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum)	LS	\$ 25 000,00
4.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of Total Amount Bid)	\$ 30.00	\$ 16,200,00
4.2	540 TONS	Roadway Restoration (Per Ton)	\$ 1.00	\$ 2500.00
5.1	2,500LF	Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,000,00
5.2	6,000 LF	Super Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 3.50	\$ 350,00
5.3	100 LF	Straw Bales (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 500.00	\$ 2.000,00
5.4	4 EA	Stone Check Dam (Per Each)	\$ 2000.00	
5.5	1 LS	Stabilized Construction Entrance (Per Lump Sum)	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 27,200,00
6.1	16 ACRE	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 21.00	\$ 19295.00
7.1	1395 LF	Type I Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 45.00	\$ 26 775,00
7.2	595 LF	Type II Grouted Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 41.00	\$ 31 570,00
7.3	770 LF	Type III Trapezoidal Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	la /	e /
7.4	710 LF	Type IV Trapezoidal Natural Stream Bed	\$ 44.00	31,240.00
		with Riprap Banks (Per Linear Foot)	\$	\$
7.5	1,220 LF	Type V Trapezoidal Natural Stream Bed	35.00	42 700,00
		with Riprap Banks (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 21,00	\$ 1/890,00
7.6	90 LF	Type VI Trapezoidal Riprap Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 12.00	\$ 12 240,00
7.7	1,020 LF	Type VII Grass Lined Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 25,00	\$ 2,500,00
7.8	100 LF	Underdrain(Per Linear Foot)	\$ 60,00	\$ 4,200,00
7.9	70 LF	24"HDPE Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00
7.10	2 EA	Grouted Stone Headwall (Per Each)	\$ 12.00	\$ 11 460,00
7.11	955 LF	Stream Bank Protection (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 3,000,00	9 /1 /40/
7.12	1 EA	Culvert Clean Out(Per Each)	\$ 3.00	\$ 114000,00
8.1	38,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation (Per Cubic Yard)		
8.2	10 ACRE	Soil Cover (Per Acre)		\$ 18000,00
10.1	6 EA	Wet Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
10.2	10 EA	Dry Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$ 1,500,00	\$ 15,000.00
10.3	660 LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 30,00	\$ 1,000,00
10.4	20 BAGS	Soda Ash Briquettes (Per 50lb Bag)	\$ 50,00	1,000,00
				* ************************************
		TOTAL		s 599,320.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name Basil A. Can perfer Grewating Con Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0717135  Address: 637 Call Road  City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 2312 Phone: 304-984-3538  Fax No.: 304-984-3528 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
( Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS).  Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.  I, Pasi/(appended), have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. Information on the <b>attached</b> Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you <b>must</b> attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do <u>not</u> complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
10/au/2010 Basil Computor President
Date Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

lkeene@osmre.gov		gail Report	PDF   XLS				
AVSOFT Report by Entity  All OFT's where the selected entity is listed in  the OFT  Linda Kee							
*Entity is 247 Inc.	529 Basil A C		Lin	da Keene			
Parent	Description	Ownership	SubEntity	Percentage	BeginDate	EndDate	
247529 Basil A Carpenter Excavating Inc.	President	President	155476 Basil A Carpenter	5	04/01/2008	3	
247529 Basil A Carpenter Excavating Inc.	Secretary	Secretary	155476 Basil A Carpenter		04/01/2008	3	
247529 Basil A Carpenter Excavating Inc.	Shareholder	Is Owned By	155476 Basil A Carpenter	100%	04/01/2008	3	
247529 Basil A Carpenter Excavating Inc.	Treasurer	Treasurer	156494 Kevin Carpenter		04/01/2008	3	
247529 Basil A Carpenter Excavating Inc.	Vice President	Vice President	156494 Kevin Carpenter		04/01/2008	3	



VEZDOR

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation

REQ NUMBER	1
	l
DED15170	ı

PA	GE.	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <del>304-558-2157</del>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP	/IA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	2010					
LINE	10/21 QUANTITY	/2010   UOP   CAT   NO	ITEM NUI		PENING TIME UNIT PRICE	01-30PM AMOUNT
	*****	***** ADD:	ENDUM NO.	1 ****	*****	**
		CO., WV, TO THE Q/A RE:	DISTRIBU SUTLING FF	THE THE	OMPLEX PROJECT PRE-BID SIGN-I MANDATORY	
	BID OPENING AT 1:30 PM.	DATE AND T	ME REMAIN	N UNCHAN	GED AS 10/21/1	0
	******	***** NO	OTHER CHA	NGES *	******	*
				;		
,						
			The state of the s			
001	1	JB 9	62-73			
]	ECLAMATION	RESTORATIO	N OF LAND	) & OTHE	R PROPERTIES	
				, - is no court		
CIONATURE		SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR T			
SIGNATURE				TELEPHONE	D/	ATE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# DEP15178 Dunloup Creek Complex Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

- Item 2: Q) Can we dispose of the concrete rubble on site?
  - A) Please refer to Special Provision 1.08, Disposal of Unsuitable Material. Concrete rubble without the presence of "unsuitable" material may be disposed of onsite with prior approval from the Engineer.
- Item 3: Q) How are the stone construction entrances paid for?
  - A) Bid Item 5.5, Stabilized Construction Entrance, will be paid as a lump sum.
- Item 4: Q) Can the trees be windrowed, or do they have to be burned?
  - A) Provisions have been made to burn the organic material onsite. Please refer to Specification 4.3.1. However, with prior approval of the Engineer, material may be windrowed.
- Item 5: Q) Do the ditches have to be undercut in refuse areas?
  - A) Please refer to Specification 7.3.1, Ditches. Where ditches are to receive riprap, the sub-grade shall be excavated such that final grades will meet those shown on the drawings, and the required depths are achieved. The sub-grade shall be proof-rolled before placing riprap. Excavation should extend down to a suitable foundation material, as approved by the Engineer.
- Item 6: Q) Are the soil borrow areas identified on the plans?
  - A) Potential borrow areas have been identified and noted on the plans.
- Item 7: Q) Is the rock for the ditches and stream banks specified as limestone?
  - A) Specification 7.2.2 says that riprap material should consist of sound and durable limestone. However, sound and durable "rock", meeting the designated specifications, can be used with prior approval of the Engineer.

Item 8: Q) Can we shoot/blast the rock on site?

A) Please refer to Special Provision 1.17, Rock Blasting. All blasting operations shall be conducted in strict accordance with applicable State and Federal laws relating to rock blasting and the storage and use of explosives. The contractor shall maintain and keep in full force and effect blasting insurance to protect and indemnify the Owner and/or his agents or representative from claims for damages and shall defend all suits at law. The Contractor shall submit to the Owner a request for permission to blast rock, a reclamation plan for the area to be disturbed, and proof of blasting insurance coverage prior to initiating blasting operations. Failure to obtain approval for blasting prior to initiating the work will result in no payment for items utilizing this rock. All borrow (disposal) areas shall be obtained and utilized in accordance with Special Provision 1.07 of the Specifications.

Item 9: Q) Is the planned work on one property owner?

A) Yes. Tax map overlay sheets are also included in the project plans.

#### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. # :	DEP15178	Pre-Bid Date:	9/29/2010
Project :	Dunloup Creek Complex	Bid Opening Date:	10/21/2010
Name:	LES BOLEN	Name:	John Archut
Company:	ASPEN CORP.	Company:	ATC ASSOCIATES
Address:	2460 RITTER DR	Address:	3 Terri Lane
	DANIELS WU 25832		Burling tow NS
Phone #:	304-763-4573	Phone #:	609-386-8800
Fax #:	304-763-4591	Fax #:	609 386-0764
Email:	aspenestimator@Yahoo.com	Email:	John - Archut RAKASSOCH
Name:	I was Assured	Name:	Harrison Bowman
Company:	BASIL CARpenter Exc.	Company:	Green Maintain co.
Address:	333A Charles ton WYM	Address:	511 50th St.
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	25312		Charleston, WV, 25304
Phone #:	304-984-0388	Phone #:	304-925-0253
Fax #:		Fax #:	304-925.9230
Email:		Email:	Jodymay Qaol. com
	<b>.</b> .		
Name:	Lowell Bias	Name:	DEUNIS ELBON
Company:	G.L. Stone & Son Inc.	Company:	COWGIRL UP INC
Address:	24 First Steet	Address:	PO BOX 243
	Ham jin, WV.25523		SIMPSON WU 26435
Phone #:	304-824-3800	Phone #:	304-739-4897
Fax #:	304-824.3848	Fax #:	304-739-4401
Email:		Email:	DCE_ COWGIRLSP & GAKTALINK, NET
Name:	Mike Sayre	Name:	Robert Baines
Company:	EASTERN Arrow Inc	Company:	BALLES EXC. Inc.
Address:	POBX 4008	Address:	POBOX13384
	Charleston WV 253/24		Sissonville WU25360
Phone #:	304 414 0255	Phone #:	304-984-1725
Fax #:	304 414 0256	Fax #:	304-984-0074
Email:	EASTERN Arrow@1-1Jmx;1.com	Email:	BAINES EXCAPALICO.
		-	

#### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15178	Pre-Bid Date:	9/29/2010
Project :	Dunloup Creek Complex	Bid Opening Date:	
Name:	Keith Freshout	Name:	Tanner Taylor
Company:	Engle Excavertion Inc.	Company:	Selco Corp.
Address:	7.0 Box 218	Address:	P.O. Box 190
	Kenna W. V 35248		Swords Creek, VA
Phone #:	(304) 372-4378	Phone #:	276-880-2300 24649
Fax #:	(304) 312-4318	Fax #:	276-880-2390
Email:		Email: Mai)	B Selco construction, com
Name:	DERRICK SEARS	Name:	GARY Long
Company:	FOSTER SUPPLY	Company:	McCourt & Su Const.
Address:	PO BOX 488	Address:	2790 Centralia Rd
	Scott Depart INV 25560		Sutton WV 26601
Phone #:	3N-553-6565	Phone #:	304 765-5288
Fax #:	3dV-755-8280	Fax #:	304-765-5293
Email:	dseavs@ Costersupply, com	Email:	glonga withfire. com
	7		
Name:	JAMES HILEN	Name:	Randy Carpenter
Company:	JF AllEN LO	Company:	Carperter Reclaration
Address:	POBOX 2049	Address:	PO BY 13015
	Buckhannon WUZ6201		Sissonville, WV 25360
Phone #: 3	<u>oy 472 8890</u>	Phone #:	304-984-115
Fax #: 3	o <u>y 472 8897</u>	Fax #:	984-2770
Email: JAMES	· All EN CJF AllENCO, com	Email:	Recepenies 2 acl. Com
Name:	E.L. ROBINSON	Name:	Och Cartabuy
Company:	E.L. RODINSON	Company:	DCI SHIER S
Address:	SOFF WESLINGTON STW	Address:	Bw 1259
	Cross Caure WV 26313		Bur And Own 2490
Phone #:	304-776-147)	Phone #:	3043231996
Fax #:	304-776 - 6426	Fax #:	304-323-3037
Email:	john Ke elrobiuson.com	Email:	B.b. Conlessy & Consola

#### MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

#### PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req.#:	DEP15178	Pre-Bid Date:	9/29/2010
Project :	Dunloup Creek Complex	Bid Opening Date:	10/21/2010
			•
Name:	James Buckland	Name:	
Company:	BHBTransit Inc.	Company:	
Address:	DO BOX 720	Address:	
	Beaver WU 25813	<u></u>	
Phone #:	304-255-2505	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-253-4533	Fax #:	
Email:	BBTransitinc@yaloo.com	Email:	
Managa	- ib - 1	Al	
Name:	Doug Vincent	Name:	
Company:	DEAKANAY INC	Company:	
Address:	1075 Old TurnAte Rd	Address:	
	Swtton WV 26601		
Phone #:	765-5317	Phone #:	
Fax #:	765-5389	Fax #:	
Email:	boot doug & brakonay w.com	Email:	
	<i>u</i>		
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
	•		
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	
Address:		Address:	
Phone #:		Phone #:	
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

2000	ru nu	IVIS E	H	0000		
	ושת	וומ	<b>-</b> 1	70	,	

PΑ	GE
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

P Ţ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ren	Tea	IMS OF SAI	s <u>=</u> 0500000000	SHIP	g <b>A</b>	laceata.	FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
<u> </u>			naio or ovi		O III		1005 00.00 000 00.00	9.0		FREIGHT TERMS
1.0 / 1.9 BID OPENING DATE:	/-2010 	10/26,	(2010	los de la constante de la cons		BID	OP	ENING TIME	0.1	L.30PM
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUI	MBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	 *** A]	DDENDUM NO	). 2 **:	* * *	*****	***	
						•				
								MPLEX PROJE AND DRAWING		
					AGENCY.	LII I CAI.	OIN	AND DRAWIN	5	
			D 7 IDD	c	(F) 3 55 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5					
		/26/201 /26/201				LENDED I	rRO	M 10/21/201	0	
	*****	*****	****	** N(	OTHER C	HANGES ?	* * *	*****	***	
								•		
•										
							}			
•					•					
٠										
0001		:								
0001		1	JВ		962-73				-	·
	RECLAM	_	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAN	ID & OTH	ER	PROPERTIES	<del></del>	
	*****	THIS	ד פ ד	יוב די		מוסשת	17	8 ***** TOI	_ דגין	
		1	ו טיד ו	لمائد فديد	D OF KEQ	DELT:		5 ~~~~ 1O	LAL:	
										,
							•			
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COI TELEPHONE	<b>VDITK</b>		DATE	
						LECTIONS				
TITLE		[FE	<b>EIN</b>					ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# DEP15178 Dunloup Creek Complex Addendum #2

- Item 1: Q) Addendum 1; Item 7 refers rock for ditches shall be sound and durable limestone and goes on to specify sound and durable rock meeting sepcifications. Please concur that any sutiable rock including the sandstone is acceptable for this project.
  - A) Yes, suitable rock, including sandstone is acceptable.
- Item 2: Q) Please advise the details 4 and 5 of drawing D-2 fpr Type IV and Type V trapezoidal natural stream channel shows of 2' deep bottom. Is this the bottom of the ditch is 2' deep excavation on existing ground or to be built wioth 2' think on site material over the existing ground. Please advise.
  - A) The Type IV and Type V channel typicals, on Sheet D-2, show trapezoidal channels with a 10' x 2' "Natural Stream Channel" bottom; and 18-inch thick side slopes (2:1), armored with rip rap. The side slopes will be constructed with rip-rap material as detailed in the specifications (and addendum). The 10' x 2' bottom will not require "new" material. Excavation required for the bottom section will be that which is necessary to achieve the 10-ft width that is specified.

Agency Environmental Protection
REQ.P.O#DEP 15178

#### BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN	BY THESE PR	RESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigned,	Basil A. Carpe	enter Excava	ating, Inc.
of	Charleston		WV				
of	Sioux Falls		SD	, a corporation	organized and ex	xisting under t	he laws of the State of
	SDwith its	principal office i	in the City of	Sioux Falls	, as Surety, a	re held and fire	mly bound unto the State
of West	l Virginia, as Obligi	ee, in the penal :	sum of Five Per	cent of Amount Bi			for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made,	we jointly and s	everally bind our	selves, our heirs, ad	ministrators, exe	cutors, succes	ssors and assigns.
	The Condition of	the above obliga	ation is such that	whereas the Princip	al has submitted	to the Purcha	sing Section of the
Departr	nent of Administral	ion a certain bid	or proposal, alta	ched hereto and ma	ade a part hereof	, to enter into	a contract in writing for
DEP 1	5178 - Dunloup	Creek Comple	ex - According	to Plans & Specif	ications		
	NOW THEREFO	RE,					
agreem	and shall furnish an ent created by the	all be accepted a by other bonds a acceptance of s assly understood	and the Principal nd insurance req aid bid, then this d and agreed thal	uired by the bid or p obligation shall be n the liability of the S	roposal, and sha ull and void, othe	il in all other r erwise this obl	oid or proposal attached espects perform the igation shall remain in full reunder shall, in no event,
	·	•			•		
		y any extension					nd its bond shall be in no Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WH	EREOF, Princip	al and Surety has	ve hereunto set their	hands and seals	s, and such of	them as are corporations
have ca		•	•	d these presents to			•
26th	day ofO			a these presents to	oc signed by the	n proper omee	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
	day or						
Principal	l Corporate Seal				Basil A. Carp	enter Excav	ating, Inc.
тистра	Corporate Cear					(Name of F	
					By Han	l Can	inte
							resident or
					-	Vice Presi	•
					Basil Carpent		President
						(Title	)
Surety C	orporate Seal				Western Sure	ety Company	1
						(Name of S	
					1/	<i>/</i>	1. M
					By: Tai	TILLA.	4 /16,10
					Patricia A. Moye,	WV Resident Ag	ent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

## Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Kimberly J Wilkinson, Larry D Kerr, Allan L Mc Vey, Gregory T Gordon, Patricia A Moye, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 11th day of August, 2010.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul V. Bruflat, Senior Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

SS

On this 11th day of August, 2010, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, No.

#### CERTIFICATE



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson.

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

#### **Authorizing By-Law**

#### ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

alognal A statement		.5.4.4.	L Pa	ي ي ۽				-			
STATE	OF T	Dee	1 Di	genic							•
COUNT	TY OR	Kand	whu	<u>}</u> , T	'O-W]	IT:					
Ro	350/	Park	anter	) <sub>after</sub>	heind	n first <i>i</i>	duly sw	orn de	ennse a	and	
state a	s follov	vs:	<u></u>		D C.11175	,					
1.	I am ar	n emplo	yee oi	2 251/1	9. Car	C PEM	les y	Carlos	nesha	; and,	
_	_ , ,			$\mathcal{Q}$	I A	Com	npany Na	ame) A	V'	Ti la	1
2.	i do he	reby at	test tha <b>s</b>	Dasi I		(Con	<i>PENY G</i> npany Na	<u>(</u> ノベリ ame)	wou	The same	
			alid writte npliance							uch ·	
The ab	ove sta	itemen	ts are sw	orn to u	nder : انکٹ	the per A. Cor	nalty or <u>alpe</u> npany P	f perjui <u>n les</u> Name)	Exer	wali	ng Inc .
				Ву:	14	Sasil	Cun	guits	5		
		,		Title	:	Pres	ides	1+	·····		_
		:		Date	:	10/	26/	2010		····	
Taken,	subscr	ibed ar	nd sworn	to befor	re me	this 2	<u>le </u> d	ay of 🕻	Dol	2010	.•
By Con	nmissio	n expi	es <i>11/11</i>	2/20	19						-
Seat	EST	STATE O NOT DARL	ICIAL SEAL F WEST VIRGIN ARY PUBLIC ENE BAYES OMPANY OF WY 71H AVENUE	; { -	P	de	Nota	Sary Public	aux.	<u></u>	_
HIS	EEID	AVÎZEK AVÎZEK	TUSIVBE	<u>šuomi</u> Rovis:			THE LURE 1				
AFFID	AVIT I	NITH:	THE BID		RES					ON OF	
THE B	***************************************										

Rev March 2009

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Basil A. Canpanter Excavating, Unc.
Authorized Signature: Bast Canto Date: 10/26/2010
State of West Virginia
County of anawha to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 26 day of, 2010
My Commission expires
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Mules They e
OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICIAL SEAL
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
NOTARY PUBLIC
DAFILENE BAYES
BREWER & COMPANY OF WY, INC.
3501 - 7th AVENUE
CHARLESTON, WY 25312
My commission expires November 12, 2019

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)